Non-recurring charges related to the transactions have been excluded from the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income in accordance with Regulation S-X. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income do not give effect to changes in certain costs Quanex Building Products may incur associated with operating as a stand-
alone company as these costs are not known at this time. The pro forma data does not represent what Quanex Building Products’ financial position or results of operations would have been
had Quanex Building Products operated as a separate, independent public company, nor does the pro forma data give effect to any events other than those discussed in the related notes. The
pro forma data also does not project Quanex Building Products’ financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

23

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended October 31, 2007

   Adjustments
   Historical   Pro Forma
  Historical   Vehicular   Quanex
  Quanex   Products   Building
  Corporation   Segment   Other   Products(1)
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales  $ 2,049,021  $ (1,085,046)  $ —  $ 963,975
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)   1,671,052   (892,663)   (11,225)(2)  767,164
Selling, general and administrative   97,989   (20,612)   (7,171)(3)  70,206
Depreciation and amortization   77,040   (39,049)   —   37,991

Operating income   202,940   (132,722)   18,396   88,614
Interest expense   (4,054)   —   3,464(4)   (590)
Other, net   8,178   (46)   (7,750)(5)  382

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   207,064   (132,768)   14,110   88,406
Income tax expense   (72,442)   47,403   (5,956)(6)  (30,995)

Income from continuing operations  $ 134,622  $ (85,365)  $ 8,154  $ 57,411

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 3.64   $ 1.55
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 3.41   $ 1.53

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   36,982   36,982
Diluted   39,509   (1,960)(7)  37,549

(1) Management anticipates that Quanex Corporation will incur a pre-tax loss on assumed cash settlement of Quanex Corporation’s Convertible Senior Debentures, currently estimated
to be $138.2 million based on an assumed stock price of $53.00 (closing price on February 20, 2008). Management also expects Quanex Corporation to recognize merger related

[…]

of life insurance policies not being retained by Quanex Building Products. The income recognized in fiscal 2007 related to life insurance policies is comprised primarily of policies
associated with legacy employees and as such will not be retained by Quanex Building Products.

(6) Adjustment necessary to reflect the Quanex Building Products pro forma effective tax rate of 35.1%.

(7) The dilutive impact of the common stock equivalents arising from settlement of Quanex Corporation’s contingent convertible debentures was excluded for purposes of calculating
the diluted weighted average shares outstanding. The basic weighted average shares outstanding were calculated by applying the distribution ratio (one share of Quanex Building
Products common stock for every one share of Quanex Corporation common stock) to Quanex Corporation’s basic weighted average shares outstanding.

25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended October 31, 2006

   Adjustments
   Historical   Pro Forma
  Historical   Vehicular   Quanex
  Quanex   Products   Building
  Corporation   Segment   Other   Products(1)
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales  $ 2,032,572  $ (988,799)  $ —  $ 1,043,773
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)   1,617,399   (782,313)   (4,936)(2)  830,150
Selling, general and administrative   92,705   (17,840)   (2,046)(3)  72,819
Depreciation and amortization   71,074   (34,075)   —   36,999

Operating income   251,394   (154,571)   6,982   103,805
Interest expense   (4,818)   —   3,796(4)   (1,022)
Other, net   4,240   —   (4,119)(5)  121

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   250,816   (154,571)   6,659   102,904
Income tax expense   (90,503)   55,449   (3,566)(6)  (38,620)

Income from continuing operations  $ 160,313  $ (99,122)  $ 3,093  $ 64,284

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 4.28   $ 1.72
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 4.09   $ 1.69

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   37,479   37,479
Diluted   39,708   (1,642)(7)  38,066

(1) Management anticipates that Quanex Corporation will incur a pre-tax loss on assumed cash settlement of Quanex Corporation’s Convertible Senior Debentures, currently estimated
to be $138.2 million based on an assumed stock price of $53.00 (closing price on February 20, 2008). Management also expects Quanex Corporation to recognize merger related

[…]

of life insurance policies not being retained by Quanex Building Products. The income recognized in fiscal 2006 related to life insurance policies is comprised primarily of policies
associated with legacy employees and as such will not be retained by Quanex Building Products.

(6) Adjustment necessary to reflect the Quanex Building Products pro forma effective tax rate of 37.5%.

(7) The dilutive impact of the common stock equivalents arising from settlement of Quanex Corporation’s contingent convertible debentures was excluded for purposes of calculating
the diluted weighted average shares outstanding. The basic weighted average shares outstanding were calculated by applying the distribution ratio (one share of Quanex Building
Products common stock for every one share of Quanex Corporation common stock) to Quanex Corporation’s basic weighted average shares outstanding.

27

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended October 31, 2005

   Adjustments
   Historical   Pro Forma
  Historical   Vehicular   Quanex
  Quanex   Products   Building
  Corporation   Segment   Other   Products(1)
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales  $ 1,969,007  $ (1,017,188)  $ —  $ 951,819
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)   1,512,980   (772,642)   1,725(2)   742,063
Selling, general and administrative   97,851   (21,179)   (1,582)(3)  75,090
Depreciation and amortization   65,401   (32,700)   —   32,701

Operating income   292,775   (190,667)   (143)   101,965
Interest expense   (9,300)   —   7,946(4)   (1,354)
Other, net   151   —   (49)(5)  102

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   283,626   (190,667)   7,754   100,713
Income tax expense   (106,393)   74,242   (6,593)(6)  (38,744)

Income from continuing operations  $ 177,233  $ (116,425)  $ 1,161  $ 61,969

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 4.69   $ 1.64
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 4.50   $ 1.61

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   37,772   37,772
Diluted   39,809   (1,326)(7)  38,483

(1) Management anticipates that Quanex Corporation will incur a pre-tax loss on assumed cash settlement Quanex Corporation’s Convertible Senior Debentures, currently estimated to
be $138.2 million based on an assumed stock price of $53.00 (closing price on February 20, 2008). Management also expects Quanex Corporation to recognize merger related pre-

[…]

of life insurance policies not being retained by Quanex Building Products. The income recognized in fiscal 2005 related to life insurance policies is comprised primarily of policies
associated with legacy employees and as such will not be retained by Quanex Building Products.

(6) Adjustment necessary to reflect the Quanex Building Products pro forma effective tax rate of 38.5%.

(7) The dilutive impact of the common stock equivalents arising from settlement of Quanex Corporation’s contingent convertible debentures was excluded for purposes of calculating
the diluted weighted average shares outstanding. The basic weighted average shares outstanding were calculated by applying the distribution ratio (one share of Quanex Building
Products common stock for every one share of Quanex Corporation common stock) to Quanex Corporation’s basic weighted average shares outstanding.

29

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
Three Months Ended January 31, 2008

   Adjustments
   Historical   Pro Forma
  Historical   Vehicular   Quanex
  Quanex   Products   Building
  Corporation   Segment   Other   Products(1)
  (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales  $ 447,552  $ (272,640)  $ —  $ 174,912
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)   378,561   (231,478)   (6)(2)  147,077
Selling, general and administrative   30,320   (5,764)   (5,309)(3)  19,247
Depreciation and amortization   18,919   (9,961)   —   8,958

Operating income   19,752   (25,437)   5,315   (370)
Interest expense   (929)   —   776(4)   (153)
Other, net   (6,872)   (8)   7,192(5)   312

Income before income taxes   11,951   (25,445)   13,283   (211)
Income tax expense   (8,867)   9,159   (216)(6)  76

Income from continuing operations  $ 3,084  $ (16,286)  $ 13,067  $ (135)

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.08   $ 0.00
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.08   $ 0.00

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   37,166   37,166
Diluted   40,168   (3,002)(7)  37,166

(1) Management anticipates that Quanex Corporation will incur a pre-tax loss on assumed cash settlement of Quanex Corporation’s Convertible Senior Debentures, currently estimated
to be $138.2 million based on an assumed stock price of $53.00 (closing price on February 20, 2008). Management also expects Quanex Corporation to recognize merger related

[…]

(5) Adjustment represents the removal of the $9.7 million pretax loss on conversion of $9.4 million of Quanex Corporation’s Debentures partially offset by the elimination of interest
income from investments not to be retained by Quanex Building Products.

(6) Adjustment necessary to reflect the Quanex Building Products pro forma effective tax rate of 36.0%.

(7) The dilutive impact of the common stock equivalents arising from settlement of Quanex Corporation’s contingent convertible debentures was excluded for purposes of calculating
the diluted weighted average shares outstanding. Additionally, the remaining common stock equivalents were eliminated as their impact on proforma earnings per share was
antidilutive. The basic weighted average shares outstanding were calculated by applying the distribution ratio (one share of Quanex Building Products common stock for every one
share of Quanex Corporation common stock) to Quanex Corporation’s basic weighted average shares outstanding.

31

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
January 31, 2008

   Adjustments
   Historical   Pro Forma
  Historical   Vehicular   Quanex
  Quanex   Products   Building
  Corporation   Segment   Other   Products
  (In thousands, except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents  $ 210,274  $ (1,108)  $ (131,814)(1)  $ 77,352
Short-term investments   4,750   —   (4,750)(2)   —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   172,769   (112,719)   (147)(2)   59,903
Inventories, net   169,454   (155,535)   43,734(3)   57,653
Deferred income taxes   11,896   (4,350)   3,489(4)   11,035
Prepaid and other current assets   5,021   (263)   (128)(2)   4,630

Total current assets   574,164   (273,975)   (89,616)   210,573

Property, plant and equipment, net   416,244   (246,519)   —   169,725
Goodwill   203,052   (6,680)   —   196,372
Cash surrender value insurance policies   30,038   —   (29,525)(2)   513
Intangible assets, net   85,537   (17,019)   —   66,518
Other assets   13,005   —   (4,502)(2)   8,503

Total assets  $ 1,320,040  $ (544,193)  $ (123,643)  $ 652,204

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 147,723  $ (95,797)  $ (1,705)(2)  $ 50,221
Accrued liabilities   43,476   (11,925)   (5,093)(5)   26,458
Income taxes payable   5,968   (8,831)   2,863(6)   —
Current maturities of long-term debt   117,063   —   (115,600)(7)   1,463

Total current liabilities   314,230   (116,553)   (119,535)   78,142

Long-term debt   2,538   —   —   2,538
Deferred pension obligation   5,861   (3,320)   (1,228)(2)   1,313
Deferred postretirement welfare benefits   6,739   (3,928)   (2,263)(2)   548
Deferred income taxes   55,434   (26,133)   6,280(4)   35,581
Non-current environmental reserves   11,958   (5,393)   (2,684)(2)   3,881
Other liabilities   36,132   —   (21,039)(2)   15,093

Total liabilities   432,892   (155,327)   (140,469)   137,096

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, no par value   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.50 par value and $0.01 par value, respectively   19,138   —   (18,764)(8)(11)  374
Additional paid-in-capital   215,706   —   12,113(9)   227,819
Retained earnings   688,135   (388,866)   (9,694)(10)   289,575
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,636)   —   724(2)   (912)

   921,343   (388,866)   (15,621)   516,856
Less treasury stock, at cost   (32,447)   —   32,447(11)   —
Less common stock held by Rabbi Trust   (1,748)   —   —   (1,748)

Total stockholders’ equity   887,148   (388,866)   16,826   515,108

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,320,040  $ (544,193)  $ (123,643)  $ 652,204

(1) Represents the following pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect Quanex Building Products pro forma cash and equivalents balance in accordance with the various transaction
agreements (in thousands):

Reduction of Quanex Building Products cash and equivalents to $20.9 million as of November 1, 2007  $(186,547)(a)
Settlement of Quanex Building Products Corporation’s portion of transaction fees   (2,500)(b)
Rabbi trust receipt of merger consideration, net of trust assets retained by Quanex Corporation   3,534 (c)
Estimated “true-ups” contemplated by various transaction agreements   53,699 (d)